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Summary

January 14, 2022

The Greater Albany Public School District (GAPS) requests approval to expand an existing Conditional Use
by placing a new, two-classroom modular building to the North Albany Elementary School property. Two new
classrooms will be contained within one modular unit measuring 28 feet x 64 feet to be placed on the north
side of the existing school, adjacent to previously approved modular units (CU-03-18, CU-02-15). The building
will be served by an existing driveway, existing parking spaces, and existing sidewalks. The added classrooms
are necessary due to a state mandate to provide full day kindergarten (currently half-day kindergarten is
provided) and to provide space for social distancing requirements. No other development is proposed in this
application.
The property is located within the RS-10 (Residential Single Family) zoning district. The proposed use and
development are permitted with a Conditional Use Expansion Review (Type II) per Albany Development Code
(ADC) Sections 3.080(13) and 2.250. The Conditional Use review criteria are addressed in this report, and the
analysis finds that all applicable criteria for the proposed Conditional Use Expansion are met.

Application Information
Proposal:

Address/Location:
Map/Tax Lot:
Lot Size:

Conditional Use Review to add one two-classroom modular building at
North Albany Elementary School. The proposed modular building is 28 feet
x 64 feet.
Community Development Director (Type II Review)
Greater Albany Public Schools, 718 Seventh Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97321
Trace Ward (GLAS Architects, LLC),
115 W. Eighth, Suite 285, Eugene, OR 97401
815 East Thornton Lake Drive NW, Albany, OR 97321
Benton County Assessor’s Map: 10S-04W-36DD Tax Lot(s): 700 and 800
7.72 Acres

Comprehensive Plan Map:

Public and Semi-Public

Zoning:

RS-10 (Residential Single Family)

Overlay:
Existing Land Use:
Neighborhood:
Surrounding Zoning:

FEMA 100-Year Floodplain (/FP)
Elementary School
North Albany
North: RS-10
East: RS-10
South: RS-10 / RS-6.5 (Residential Single Family)
West: RS-10

Review Body:
Property Owner:
Applicant:

cd.cityofalbany.net
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North:
East:
South:
West:
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Vacant / Open Field
North Albany Middle School
Single Family Residential
North Albany Baptist Church

A notice of filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on
November 18, 2021. One comment was received from the public regarding traffic concerns (Attachment C),
which is addressed in the findings below. No other written testimony was received as of the date of this report.

Appeals

Appeal of a Type II decision must be made in accordance with ADC 1.410.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following approval review criteria for Conditional Use
applications (ADC 2.250). Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. Staff also acknowledge the applicant’s
written response provided to these criteria (Attachment B, dated October 26, 2021).

Conditional Use Review Criteria
Criterion 1

The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.

Findings of Fact
1.1
1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Proposed Use. A single modular unit containing two classrooms is proposed. The modular unit
measures 28 feet x 64 feet in size. The modular unit will be placed on an area currently used as lawn
and directly adjacent to previously approved modular classrooms.
Land Use Classification. North Albany Elementary School is classified as an Educational Institution in
the RS-10 residential zoning district. The ADC Article 3 Schedule of Permitted Uses identifies a
Conditional Use review process for Educational Institutions in the RS-10 zone. ADC 3.080(13)
provides that education institutions previously approved through a Conditional Use process may
expand the use through a Type II Conditional Use process. This property was previously approved
with similar Conditional Use modifications through land use files in 2015 and 2018 (CU-02-15,
CU-03-18).
Conditional Uses Purpose. As described in ADC 2.230, the purpose of the Conditional Use approval
is to allow some uses that may have beneficial effects and serve important public interests but are
subject to conditional use regulations because they may have adverse effects on the environment,
overburden public services, change the desired character of an area, or create major nuisances. A review
of these uses is necessary due to the potential individual or cumulative impacts they may have on the
surrounding area or neighborhood. The Conditional Use review process provides an opportunity to
allow the use when it will have minimal impacts or to allow the use but impose conditions to address
identified concerns or to deny the use if the concerns cannot be resolved.
Intended Character of the Base Zones. The subject property is located in the RS-10 zoning district.
The intended character of the base zone, per ADC 3.020, is primarily for a lower density single-family
residential environment with the average minimum lot size being 10,000 square feet. The subject
property is approximately 7.72 acres in size, and the elementary school has existed on this site for many
years. Tax assessor data shows the school building was built circa 1971. The large size of the property
provides open space and buffering to adjacent residential uses and does not appear to have any negative
impacts on the character of the area.
Operating Hours. The school generally operates Monday through Friday for nine months of the year
(September to June). Staff hours range from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., and students are generally on-site
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from 8:30 a.m. – 3:30 p.m. After hours, the school is occasionally used for youth sports practices on
the outdoor fields and in the gymnasium. During summer and other break periods, the school is used
infrequently. The proposed modular unit will be used for full day kindergarten class and to expand
space for social distancing of existing students at the school. The applicant provides that the new
modular classrooms are consistent with the existing use of the site and will not impact the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood. Staff concur with the applicant that the proposed use and
operating hours will not adversely impact surrounding development.
Operating Characteristics of the Neighborhood. The 7.72-acre subject property abuts single-family
residential lots to the south. A church is located across North Albany Road from the subject property.
North Albany Middle School is located to the east, and an open space field is located to the north.
North Albany Elementary School has operated at this location for many years. School buildings are
centrally located on the site with driveway access and parking located on the western portion of the
property adjacent to North Albany Road. Characteristics of the neighborhood include regular traffic
generated by residents traveling to and from their homes and traffic bringing school children to and
from the elementary and middle schools.
The new proposed modular unit will use existing driveway access, existing sidewalks, and does not
require the addition of any new parking spaces, as outlined under Criterion Two of this report. As
proposed, the use is consistent with the intended character of the base zones and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.

Conclusions
1.1

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building scale
and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal calls for mitigation of differences in
appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping, or other design features.

Findings of Fact
2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Definition of Compatible. Staff observe Article 22 of the ADC not to contain a definition for
“Compatible”. Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Eleventh Edition, defines “compatible” as “(1)
capable of existing together in harmony.”
Intensity. The proposed modular unit will be used for two classrooms for kindergarten and for social
distancing of students already attending the school. A state mandate requires kindergarten classes be
offered for a full day, rather than a half day as has previously been provided. The intensity of the use
is a lengthening of time from a half day class to a whole day. The proposed modular unit is consistent
with the use of previously approved modular units already approved on this site. Staff find the existing
school use and anticipated use of the new modular classroom building will be capable of existing
together in harmony.
Building Scale and Style. Building height is limited to a 30-foot maximum in the RS-10 zone. The
proposal is to place a 28 feet x 64 feet modular building directly adjacent to other modular classrooms
previously approved on this site, which is approximately 15 feet in height. The applicant provides that
the proposed modular unit will have a lower roof height than the main school building structure and
will be similar in color and style. Per the applicant’s site plan (Attachment B), the scale of the new
building is consistent with the existing permanent school structure and other previously approved
modular classrooms in height and appearance.
Lot Coverage of the Proposed Development. The subject property is approximately 7.72 acres in size,
with school structures, paved play areas, paved parking areas with a sports field, landscaped areas, and
open lawns. Per ADC Table 3.190-1, a maximum of 50 percent lot coverage is allowed in the RS-10
zone. As shown on the applicant’s site plan, the existing school, including all structures, paved areas,
and parking areas combined constitute less than three acres of the site, falling well under the 50 percent
lot coverage maximum.
Building Setbacks. Minimum setbacks in the RS-10 zone are 20 feet on front and 5 feet on interior
property lines for a one-story structure. ADC 3.330 also requires a special 25-foot setback for education
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institution uses when a property line adjoins any residential district. All of the subject property’s
property lines adjoin residential zoning (RS-10 and RS-6.5); therefore, a 25-foot setback is required
from all property lines. The proposed modular building will be setback at least 32 feet from the
northern property line and in excess of 100 feet from all other property lines. No new parking is
proposed with this application.
Design standards. The proposed use is subject to Commercial and Institutional design standards
beginning in ADC 8.310. The proposed modular building functions as part of the existing school
complex of buildings. The proposed modular building does not include a customer entrance and no
changes to the design and function of the existing parking, vehicular access, and onsite circulation are
proposed with this application. Building orientation standards are specific to new construction of
buildings and customer entrances. These standards do not apply to the proposed modular classroom.
Pedestrian connections and amenity requirements of ADC 8.360 and 8.370 have already been met by
the existing school development on site. The proposed modular unit would be fully integrated within
the existing internal pedestrian walkways to connect the new modular classroom to the existing school
building. The school site is not located near existing or planned transit stops.
Lighting. ADC 8.390 pertains to compatibility standards for lighting and requires, in part, that lights
greater than 900 lumens be fully shielded. The applicant has proposed down lighting along the exterior
walls of the existing and new buildings to light the sidewalk connections. To ensure compliance with
this criterion, a condition of approval has been included to require all lighting emitting more than 900
lumens be shielded to meet the standards of ADC 8.390.
Vehicle parking – Required Number of Spaces. ADC 9.020, Table 1, specifies minimum parking
requirements for various uses. The parking ratio specified for elementary schools is one (1) parking
space per classroom plus one (1) space per two (2) employees. The applicant states the proposed
modular would increase the number of classrooms to 18 and employees to 18. Based on the parking
ratio, a minimum of 27 parking spaces are required, and 32 spaces are provided in the existing parking
lot.
Vehicle Parking – Parking Lot Standards, Access to Public Streets, and Loading Areas. Findings and
conditions related to vehicle access, parking, and loading areas are addressed in Criterion Three and
are incorporated here by reference.
Parking Lot Landscaping and Large Parking Area (ADC 9.150 and 8.380). No new parking is proposed
with this project. The existing parking lot of 32 spaces does not meet the definition of a Large Parking
Area. These criteria do not apply.
Landscaping, Non-Residential. The school site is already fully developed with an established school
and the majority of the property and street frontage is landscaped with grass, shrubs, mature trees, play
areas, and other outdoor amenities, which will remain in place with the addition of the new modular
unit. Staff find ADC 9.140(2) landscaping requirements have been met.
Buffering and Screening. Per Table 9.210-1 of the ADC, institutional uses abutting dwellings in the
RS-10, or RS-6.5 zone require a 10-foot buffer with screening. However, ADC 9.120 provides that
where a proposed use abuts undeveloped property only one-half buffer width shall be required. ADC
9.210 also provides that where a use would abut another use except for separation by right-of-way,
buffering (but not screening) shall be required.
The proposed modular unit is directly adjacent to previously approved modular unit (CU-03-18), which
has already provided buffering to the RS-10 zoned property located to the north of the subject
property. The applicant proposes to extend that existing five-foot buffer with one row of trees
measuring a minimum of 10 feet tall planted a maximum of 30 feet apart, and five 5-gallon shrubs with
grass ground cover. The applicant has provided a one-half buffer for the proposed modular unit,
meeting the buffering minimums provided in ADC 9.240.
Except for the vacant residential property to the north, the proposed modular building is already
buffered by existing development and landscaping on other sides of the property.
Irrigation. ADC 9.160 requires all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground
irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written
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verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. Irrigation plans were not
submitted with this application. Landscaping is already installed on site and the applicant proposes to
extend landscape buffering for the new proposed modular unit, as described above under Criterion
2.12. Submittal of final irrigation plan for review and approval by the Community Development
Department is required as a condition of approval to ensure the standards of ADC 9.160 are met.
Fences (ADC 9.360). No fence is proposed with this application.
Outside Storage and Screening of Refuse Areas (ADC 3.390). No outside storage or refuge area is
proposed with this project.

Conclusion
2.1

This criterion is met with the following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 1

Site Improvements. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, all proposed and site improvements identified to the site plan (e.g., driveways,
landscaping, lighting, etc.) shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved
plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per ADC
9.190.

Condition 2

Exterior Lighting. All exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a
shielded, full cut-off design per ADC 8.390. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the
applicant shall provide a detail of the lighting fixtures so staff can confirm they meet the
shielding requirement.

Condition 3

Irrigation System. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide either an irrigation plan or a letter from a qualified
landscape professional stating that irrigation is not required per ADC 9.160.

Criterion 3

The transportation system can support the proposed use in addition to the existing uses in the area.
Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, on-street parking impacts, access
requirements, neighborhood impacts, and pedestrian safety.

Findings of Fact
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6

3.7

The proposed development will locate a modular building with two classrooms on the North Albany
Elementary School grounds. The site is located on the northeast corner of North Albany Road and
East Thornton Lake Drive NW.
Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity or level of service problems
adjacent to the proposed development.
North Albany Road is classified as a minor arterial street and is constructed to City standards.
Improvements include curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; a two-way
center left turn lane; and on street bike lanes.
East Thornton Lake Drive NW is classified as a local street and is not improved to City standards. The
road lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk. The existing right-of-way is 40 feet in width. Pavement width is
approximately 21 feet and provides for a vehicle travel lane in each direction. The City standard design
for a local street has a right-of-way width of 54 feet and a curb-to-curb width of 30 feet.
ADC 12.060 requires all public street frontages adjoining new development be improved to City
standards. In the event the City Engineer determines that the improvement is not timely, the City can
accept a Petition for Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance.
The applicant was not required to submit a traffic study with the application. Staff have estimated trips
that will be generated by the new classrooms using the 10th edition of ITE’s Trip Generation
guidelines. Based on a capacity of 30 students per classroom, the project is expected to generate an
additional 113 vehicle trips per day on the public street system, of which 10 are expected to occur
during the peak PM traffic hour.
The intensity of the proposed development falls below Albany’s threshold for submittal of a traffic
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impact study (100 peak hour trips) or trip generation analysis (50 peak hour trips).
Staff received comments from a nearby neighbor with concerns for more traffic on
East Thornton Lake Drive NW (Attachment C). The proposed development will result in an increase
in traffic on East Thornton Lake Drive NW. The projected increase (113 average daily trips (ADT)
and 10 PM peak hour trips) falls below the City’s threshold for submittal of a traffic study and is not
expected to result in capacity issues. Parents parked along the side of a road to pick up students occurs
at all schools and is not an uncommon event. Adding an additional travel lane to the road along the
school’s frontage is not envisioned by the City’s TSP, would increase vehicle speeds and pedestrian
crossing distance, and result in a degradation in pedestrian and student safety rather than an
improvement.

Conclusions
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

The project will construct a modular building with two classrooms at North Albany Elementary School.
The classroom will generate about 113 new vehicle trips per day and 10 PM peak hour trips on the
public street system.
The project site has frontage on both North Albany Road and East Thornton Lake Drive NW. ADC
12.060 requires all public streets adjoining a new development be improved to City standards.
The site’s frontage on North Albany Road is improved to City standards.
The site’s frontage on East Thornton Lake Drive NW is not improved to City standards. The existing
right-of-way width does not meet City standards and the road lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk. The
City Engineer has determined that improvement of this site’s frontage of the road is not timely with
this development. The additional trips generated by the development are not substantial, and an
incremental partial road improvement would not add lanes or capacity to the street. In order to provide
for the eventual construction of the road improvement, an additional seven feet of right-of-way would
be needed along both sides of the road.
The public street system can accommodate the proposed development. This criterion is met with the
following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 4

Transportation Dedication. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall
dedicate seven feet of public street right-of-way along the site’s frontage on
East Thornton Lake Drive NW. The new north edge of the right-of-way shall be 27 feet north
of the centerline of the current right-of-way.

Condition 5

Transportation Improvement. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall
provide a Petition for Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance for construction of public
street improvements to East Thornton Lake Drive NW.

Criterion 4

Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management, and for fire and police
protection, are capable of servicing the proposed use.

Findings of Fact
4.1

4.2
4.3

Sanitary Sewer. City utility maps show a 24-inch public sanitary sewer main in North Albany Road and
an 8-inch main extending into the site near the northwest corner of the subject property. The existing
school buildings are currently connected to the public sewer system. The applicant is proposing no
wastewater plumbing in the new building.
Water. City utility maps show a 20-inch public water main in North Albany Road and an 8-inch main
along the north boundary of the subject property. The existing school buildings are currently connected
to the public water system. The applicant is proposing no plumbing in the new building.
Storm Drainage. City utility maps show a 42-inch public storm drainage main in North Albany Road.
The existing development on the site is served by an existing private stormwater collection system. The
applicant is proposing to connect roof drains from the new building to the existing stormwater
collection system on the site.
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4.4

Comments from the Fire Marshal have been attached to this Staff Report (Attachment D).

4.1

The proposed building addition will have no plumbing fixtures; therefore, there will be no impact to
the utility service to the site.
This criterion is met without conditions.

Conclusions
4.2

Criterion 5

The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned
lands due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b) Privacy and safety issues.

Findings of Fact
5.1

5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

The proposed modular unit will be located on the northeast side of the existing elementary school.
Residentially zoned lands are located to the north, south, and west of the school site. The nearest
homes are approximately 300 feet to the south and approximately 600 feet to the north of the proposed
modular.
Noise. Staff does not anticipate any increase in noise level generated on site by the addition of a
modular classroom.
Glare. Light shielding from the proposed modular unit has been address in this report under Criterion
2.7. No other glare is anticipated from the proposed modular classroom.
Odor and litter. Staff does not anticipate any odor or litter created by the addition of a modular
classroom.
Hours of Operation. Hours of operation are addressed above in this report under Criterion 1.5 and
are incorporated herein by reference.
Privacy and safety. As addressed above under Criterion 2.12, a landscaped buffer is located between
the existing modular units and existing elementary school and the homes located to the north. No
safety issues are anticipated by the proposed modular unit.

Conclusion
5.1

5.2

The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned
lands.
This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact
6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4

Article 4 Airport Approach. Staff confirmed the subject property is not located in the Airport
Approach zone (ADC Figure 4.410-1).
Article 6: Floodplain Overlay District. The subject property contains a 100-year floodplain along the
western portion of the property. The National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Flood Insurance Rate
Map (FIRM) Community Panel Number 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016, shows the western
portion of the subject property, west of the existing school building, to be located within Zone AE of
the Special Flood Hazard Area, commonly referred to as the 100-year floodplain. A base flood
elevation of 202 feet is identified, as shown on the applicant’s site plan (Attachment B.4). The proposed
location for the modular unit is at a ground elevation of approximately 205.4 feet (NAVD ’88 datum)
and is outside of the 100-year floodplain.
Article 6: Natural Resources. Comprehensive Plan Plate 3: Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not
show any areas of vegetation or wildlife habitat on the property. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Wetland Sites,
does not show any wetlands on the subject property; and the National Wetlands Inventory does not
show any wetlands on the property. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes
on this property.
Article 7: Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the
property is not located in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.
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Conclusions
6.1

These criteria are met without conditions.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Conditional Use Expansion Review satisfies all applicable
review criteria as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Site Improvements. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, all proposed and site improvements identified in the site plan (e.g., driveways,
landscaping, lighting, etc.) shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved
plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per ADC
9.190.

Condition 2

Exterior Lighting. All exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a
shielded, full cut-off design per ADC 8.390. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the
applicant shall provide a detail of the lighting fixtures so staff can confirm they meet the
shielding requirement.

Condition 3

Irrigation System. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed
development, the applicant shall provide either an irrigation plan or a letter from a qualified
landscape professional stating that irrigation is not required per ADC 9.160.

Condition 4

Transportation Dedication. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall
dedicate seven feet of public street right-of-way along the site’s frontage on
East Thornton Lake Drive NW. The new north edge of the right-of-way shall be 27 feet north
of the centerline of the current right-of-way.

Condition 5

Transportation Improvement. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall
provide a Petition for Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance for construction of public
street improvements to East Thornton Lake Drive NW.

Attachments

A. Location Map
B. Applicant’s Submittal
B.1. Findings of Fact
B.4 Site Plan
C. Written Testimony – Fayton Phillips (November 23, 2021)
D. Fire Marshal Written Comments (October 27, 2021)

Acronyms

ADC
ADT
FEMA
FIRM
ITE
ODOT
RS-10
TSP

Albany Development Code
Average Daily Trips
Federal Emergency Management Agency
Flood Insurance Rate Map
Institute of Transportation Engineers
Oregon Department of Transportation
Residential Single Family Zoning District, 10,000 sq. ft.
Transportation Systems Plan
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Attachment B

June 28, 2021
City of Albany
Community Development Department
333 Broadalbin St. SW
Albany, OR 97321
RE:

Conditional Use Application for: Albany School District
North Albany Elementary School, 815 Thornton Lake Drive NW
gLAs Project No. 21011

To Whom It May Concern:
Attached is a site plan of changes we are proposing at North Albany Elementary School. Our
proposal is to add a 2-classroom modular unit at the north side of the existing school. The 2
classrooms would be contained within a 28’ x 64’ modular unit.
The modular classroom building location is interior to the existing site. The unit will occupy an
area currently not utilized except as lawn. It is planned to be placed adjacent to a modular unit
set there in 2015. It will be set back from the north property line 32’, which borders on the access
driveway to North Albany Middle School. This drive will also provide fire truck access to the
classroom building. The next closest property line is to the east at 122 feet away.
The building will be served by the existing paved driveways and parking. There are currently 16
classrooms in the existing building. The school is serving 300 students in the 2020-2021 school
year. The proposed change results in 2 additional classrooms. The added classrooms are
necessary due to the State’s mandate to provide full day kindergarten. Currently the school has
half day kindergarten classes. The district has also been updating its social distancing policies.
The existing site has 32 parking spaces. We are required to provide 1 parking space per classroom
and 1 space per 2 employees. Therefore, based on the classroom count including the new
modular, we are required to have 16 existing plus 2 new parking spaces for classrooms, and 9 for
the 18 employees. There is existing bike parking provided for the school near the front entrance.
The proposed modular building will be 2,688 square feet in total gross area. A designated
accessible route from the existing building will be provided to the building’s location, as well as a
designated route to the public way, using existing sidewalks.
The new modular will have no new toilet rooms. We have recently upgraded existing toilet rooms
in the adjacent building to provide compliance with ADA criteria as part of a separate project. The
existing building has adequate toilet facilities to meet current code requirements.
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The modular is located such that it will not impact any required building code yards of the main
existing building. There is a fire wall which separates the adjacent pod building from the main
building, and the modular will fit into the allowable area for that structure, within allowable area.
The combined area of the existing pod and the new modular will be 10,639 square feet.
The new modular will be served by the existing building’s utility services. Power and data will be
connected to the existing services within the pod. The only other utility connection will be for
roof drainage, which will connect into existing storm piping which serves the downspouts on the
adjacent building.
The site of the building is nearly flat. There is a slight slope of about 12” across the building
footprint to the east. The floor elevation for the new unit is planned to be about 204 feet.
There are no trees within the project limit for this building.

Conditional Use Criterion
The following information is provided to address the findings of fact criteria for the application:
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Consistent Character: The proposed classroom project will be similar in character to the
existing building. The use of the modular building as classroom space is consistent with
the existing use. The new modular will not have an impact on the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.
Compatible Building: The proposed classroom modular is very similar to the existing
school in appearance. The roof height of the new building is lower than the existing main
building and will be similar in color.
Transportation Impacts: The proposed use of the building will have a very minimal impact
on the transportation system. The site already has adequate transportation facilities, and
no new facilities will be required to serve this project. The existing parking is adequate
and no new parking will be needed.
Public Services: The new classroom spaces will be served by existing on-site
improvements at the school, which have adequate capacity. The new buildings will
contain no new toilet rooms and we have already addressed ADA compliance when we
remodeled the existing school’s toilet rooms under a separate permit package.
Impacts to Adjacent Residents: The location of the classroom building is set back from
adjacent neighbors, and will have no impacts. The nearest property which is to the north
is the entrance drive to North Albany Middle School, and beyond that is an undeveloped
property currently piled with fill material. The existing building separates the new
modular building site from the nearest residential neighbors.
Special Features of the Site: There are no special features to consider at the proposed
project site.
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1,800 sf
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74
Plumbing Fixture Count:(E):Boys - 5
wc, 7 urinals, 8 lavsGirls - 10 wc, 8
lavsStaff - 2 wc, 2 lavsRequired (w/
Proposed Modular):E Occ. =
854427/50 = 8.54 wc each427/50 =
8.54 lav eachAssembly Occ. =
426213/125 = 1.7 wc (male)213/65 =
3.27 wc (female)213/200 = 1.07 lav
(each)Total Required =WC (Male) 10.24WC (Female) - 11.81Lav 18.15Total Provided =WC (Male) 10.69 (urinals at .67)WC (Female) - 12
(allocating both staff)Lav - 18Complies

2

2
45

Building
1,see
attached
analysis

46

Allowable Area: (E Occupancy, Type
VB)A = 9,500 + (9,500 x .38) = 13,140
sf11,724 sf proposed, compliesIf =
(454'/717' - .25)(30/30) = .38

70

Fire separation
determined by Wally in
2015 for last modular

4
426

Parking OK per Wally's
analysis, attached.

1" = 40'-0" on 11x17
Sheet06.26.21

Attachment C
From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Fayton Phillips
Cross, Nikki
Modulars at North Albany Elementary School
Tuesday, November 23, 2021 9:30:54 AM

[External Email Notice: Avoid unknown attachments or links, especially from unexpected
mail.]
My only concern is this going to cause more traffic on East Thornton lake Drive? We already
have Vehicles off the side of the road to pick up their children which is a hazard. They need a
two line road on East Thornton Lake Drive going in. That would cut the vehicles from pulling
off to the side.
Fayton Phillips
______________
DISCLAIMER: This email may be considered a public record of the City of Albany and
subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule. This email also may be subject to public
disclosure under the Oregon Public Records Law. This email, including any attachments, is for
the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy
all copies of the original message.

Attachment D
TO:

Nikki Cross, Planner

FROM:

Lora Ratcliff, Fire Marshal

DATE:

October 27, 2021

SUBJECT:

CU-03-21 – 815 East Thornton Lake Dr NW –Modular –Fire Department Comments

The fire department has reviewed the above project for conformance to the 2019 Oregon Fire Code (OFC) per
your request and has the following comments
1. Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of any structure that will
be built on the property as measured by an approved route of travel around the exterior of the structure. (OFC
503.1.1)
2. This proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC) Appendix B,
Section B102 and this area is currently served by a public water system. The Fire Flow required for shall be as
specified in Appendix B of the fire code. (OFC 507.3)

LAR/lar
Lora Ratcliff
Lora.ratcliff@cityofalbany.net
541-917-7728

